

DISTRICT ENGINEER

# **County of Santa Cruz**

#### FREEDOM COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (931) 454-2160 FAX (931) **454-2385** TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: APRIL 25, 2000

APRIL 13, 2000

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FREEDOM COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: FREEDOM SUBMERSIBLE PUMP STATION RETROFIT - PHASE I

CONTRACT NUMBER 8 1673, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 95 1650

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on April 3, 2000. The contractor was F & M Engineering Contractors, Inc.

The original bid price was \$137,780.00. Total construction cost was \$141,715.39. This increase in construction cost was due to unforseen obstructions, removing and replacing existing pumps and temporary pipes, panel modifications, and the purchase of down pipes and other related materials. The changes were approved on Contract Change Order Numbers 1, 2, and 3. A summary of final costs is attached for your information.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Directors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

OHN A. FANTHAM

District Engineer

KHL:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office

Public Works

F & M Engineering

RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

#### NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

#### FREEDOM SUBMERSIBLE PUMP STATION RETROFIT - PHASE I

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

## BRIARWOOD, BEHLER, AND LOS ARBOLES PUMP STATION

The work of improvement was completed by F & M Engineering Construction, Inc., whose address is P.O. Box 3 15, Freedom, CA 95019-03 15.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 3rd day of April, 2000, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 25th day of April, 2000.

DATED: April 25, 2000

JOHN A. FANTHAM District Engineer Freedom County Sanitation District

The undersigned states: That he is the District Engineer of the Freedom County Sanitation District of the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 25th day of April, 2000, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 25th day of April, 2000, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM
District Engineer
Freedom County Sanitation District

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ**

## SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

## **EREEDOM SUBMERSIBLE PUMP STATION**

соитраст ио, EL918

62'926'9\$	68.317,141\$						JATOT	
								55
								24
						·		23
	_							ZZ
								72
								οz
								61
								81
								11
00:00+;74								91
								G١
								71
			<del> </del>					EI
			<del> </del>	<u> </u>	<del> </del>			12
			ļ					11
	<del> </del>		ļ	ļ		ļ	<del> </del>	01
	00:00+,24	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1:0:7	<del>                                     </del>	L 1044 0 G 777 / 1041/70 / 10410 1 041000	6
21:01 +;2¢	00.08 <del>+</del> ,24	<u> </u>	<del>                                     </del>	<del></del>	'S'7	<u> </u>	CCO#3 PURCHASE/INSTALL DOWNPI	
\$2,418.72	27.814,2\$				ST		CCO#S KEW/KEPL PUMPS/MODIFY C	<del></del>
<u>79.850,1\$</u>	79.080,1\$	00:000'01 #			'S'7	<del>                                     </del>	CCO#1 WORK DELAY, OBSTRUCTIO	
	00'000'0 \\$	00.000,01\$		A7	7.2.1	[ <del> </del>	EXTRA WORK	_
	00.000,6\$	00.000,6\$		_ <u>-</u> .	00′ 1	1	NEW MANHOLE WITH PVC LINING	
	00.000,08\$	00.000,01\$		EI	OO'E	<u>ε</u>	CONTROLS	
	00.087,18\$	00.092,72\$		A3	00′6	<u>ε</u>	PLUMBING, PUMPS & VALVES	
	00.000,6\$	00.000,6\$		A3	00.8	ε	VALVE VAÜLT AND COVER	CHERRENAMAN AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PER
					YTITINAUD	YTITNAUQ		ON
DIEFERENCE	FINAL COST	NIL COST	DIFFERENCE	TINU	MEASURED	PROPOSED	TEM	MBT

**YAAMMUS** 

68.317,1418 68.386,38 \$136,780.00

CHANGES: ORIGINAL BID:

FINAL COST:

